Subscriber acquisition costs declined nearly 12%, or $77.6 million, and as a percentage of revenue improved from 32% to 24%. This improvement was primarily driven by a
14% improvement in SAC per gross addition due to improved product economics and lower retail and OEM subsidies. Subscriber acquisition costs also declined as a result of
the 5% decline in gross additions in the year.

SAC, as adjusted, per gross subscriber addition improved by 14% to $74 from $86 for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively. The decrease was primarily
driven by lower retail and OEM subsidies due to better product economics.

General and administrative costs decreased 2%, or $4.8 million, and declined as a percent of revenue, reflecting one time costs in connection with the merger in the prior year
and early integration savings.

Engineering, design and development costs decreased 17%, or $10.4 million, due to fewer OEM platform launches and lower product development costs.

SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SUBSCRIBER DATA, METRICS AND OTHER NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Dollars in thousands, unless otherwise stated)
(Unaudited)

Subscriber Data:
  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Three months ended   Twelve months ended
  December 31,   December 31,
  2008   2007   2008   2007
Beginning subscribers   18,920,911   16,234,070   17,348,622   13,653,107
Gross subscriber additions   1,713,210   2,336,640   7,710,306   8,077,674
Deactivated subscribers   (1,630,265)   (1,222,088)   (6,055,072)   (4,382,159)
Net additions   82,945   1,114,552   1,655,234   3,695,515
Ending subscribers   19,003,856   17,348,622   19,003,856   17,348,622

   Retail   8,905,087   9,238,715   8,905,087   9,238,715
   OEM   9,995,953   8,033,268   9,995,953   8,033,268
   Rental   102,816   76,639   102,816   76,639
Ending subscribers   19,003,856   17,348,622   19,003,856   17,348,622

   Retail   (131,333)   314,908   (333,628)   791,444
   OEM   218,249   791,356   1,962,685   2,860,722
   Rental   (3,971)   8,288   26,177   43,349
Net additions   82,945   1,114,552   1,655,234   3,695,515

  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Three months ended   Twelve months ended
  December 31,   December 31,
  2008   2007   2008  2007

Average self-pay monthly churn (1)(7)   1.8%   1.7%   1.8%   1.7%
Conversion rate (2)(7)   44.2%   51.4%   47.5%   50.9%
ARPU (3)(7)  $ 10.60  $ 10.42  $ 10.51  $ 10.61
SAC, as adjusted, per gross subscriber addition (4)(7)  $ 70  $ 83  $ 74  $ 86